

69456-1

69456-1

NO. 69456-1

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION NO. I

CHARLES MOMAH

Appellant/Plaintiff

vs.

WASHINGTON CASUALTY CO., et al.  
Respondent/Defendant

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Christopher J. Kerley, WSBA #16489  
Evans, Craven & Lackie, P.S.  
818 W. Riverside, Suite 250  
Spokane, WA 99201-0916  
(509) 455-5200 phone  
(509) 455-3632 fax  
Attorneys for Respondent

RECEIVED  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
NOV 11 2011 11:57 AM  
3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. General Nature of Case and Identity of Parties .....	1
B. Statement of Pertinent Facts .....	2
C. Pertinent Trial Court Proceedings/Actions .....	7
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
A. Standard of Review with Respect to Summary Judgment Orders .....	8
B. The Trial Court's First Summary Judgment Order Properly Dismissed Momah's Bad Faith and Consumer Protection Action Claims on the Ground of the Statute of Limitations.....	9
1. Applicable statute of limitations for CPA and Bad Faith claims, Momah's filing and failure to serve.....	9
2. WCC and Ms. McCarthy did not waive the defenses of statute of limitations/insufficiency of service of process.....	10
3. The statute of limitations was not tolled by any personal disability of Momah.....	14
C. The Trial Court's Second Summary Judgment Order Properly Dismissed Momah's Breach of Contract Claims .....	15
1. Effect of receivership.....	15
2. Corporate successor liability principles do not apply.....	18
3. The Court order approving Mr. Woodall's actions as receiver cannot be collaterally attached .....	19

4.	Breach of Contract Claim Against Ms. McCarthy .....	19
5.	Lack of Service of Amended Complaint on Ms. McCarthy .....	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cannavina v. Poston</i> , 13 Wn.2d 182, 124 P.2d 787 (1942).....	14
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, LLC</i> , 148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003).....	8
<i>Fryar v. Hazelwood Holstein Farms</i> , 97 Wash. 78, 165 P. 1084 (1917).....	17
<i>Gausvik v. Perez</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 1108 (Ed.Wash. 2002), reversed .....	14
<i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> , 163 Wn.App. 311, 261 P.3d 671 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Herrman v. Cissna</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1, 507 P.2d 144 (1973).....	16
<i>King v. Snohomish County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002).....	11
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	10
<i>McIntyre v. Johnson</i> , 66 Wash. 567, 120 P. 92 (1912).....	20
<i>McKee v. AT&amp;T, Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2009).....	9
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	8
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hospital Medical Center</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	14

<i>Safeco Ins., Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 141 Wn. App. 705, 171 P.3d 1064 (2007), <i>rev. granted</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1012 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	5, 6
<b>Statutes</b>	
Consumer Protection Act.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.16.080 .....	9
RCW 4.16.190 .....	14
RCW 4.28.080(15).....	20
RCW 4.28.180 .....	20
RCW 4.60.190(1).....	14
RCW 19.86.12 .....	9
RCW 48.31 .....	1
RCW 48.31.040 .....	15, 16
RCW 48.31.040(4).....	16
RCW 48.31.045 .....	16
RCW 48.31.045(1).....	4, 5
RCW 48.31.115 .....	16
RCW 48.31.115(2).....	17
RCW 48.31 et seq. ....	16

**Other Authorities**

65 Am.Jur.2d Receivers §285 .....17  
16 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. §7798 .....17
